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AN ACT to amend 440.08 (2) (a) (intro.); an create 440.03 (13) (b) 57m., chapter 461 and 635.02 (7) (b) 3. and
4. of the statutes;elating to: registration of professional employeganizations, requiring the exercise of rule-

makingauthority and providing a penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SectionN 1. 440.03 (13) (b) 57m. dhe statutes is
createdo read:

440.03(13) (b) 57m. Professional employergar
nizationor professional employer group.

SeCTION 2. 440.08 (2) (a) (intro.) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2007 Wsconsin Act 20is amended toead:

440.08(2) (a) (intro.) Except as provided jpar (b)
and in ss.440.51, 442.04, 444.03, 444,1448.065,
447.04(2) (c) 2., 449.17 (1m) (d),-a@el9.18 (2) (d), and
461.02(3) (a) and (b) and (4¥he renewal dates for ere
dentialsare as follows:

SecTioN 3. Chapter 461 of the statutes is created to
read:

CHAPTER 461
PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYER
ORGANIZATIONS

461.01 Definitions. In this chapter:

(1) “Applicant” means a professional employpaya-
nizationor a professional employer group that aptes
registrationunder s. 461.02.

(2) “Client” means any person that enters into a-writ
tencontract with a professional employeganization or

a professional employer group for the provision of the
nontemporarypngoing workforce of the person.

(3) “Controlling person” means any of tfalowing:

(a) A person who, individually or acting in concert
with one or more other persons, owns or contaitegctly
or indirectly, 25percent or more of the ownership interest
of an applicant or registrant.

(b) A person who serves as president or chief execu
tive officer of an applicant or registrant or who otherwise
hasthe authority to act as the senior executifeerf of
anapplicant or registrant.

(4) “Professional employer group” means 2ore
professionakmployer oganizations that are controlled
by the same person.

(5) “Professional employeorganization” means a
person that is engaged in the busingflsentering into
written contracts for the provision of the nontemporary
ongoingemployee workforce of a client and providing
servicesunder those contracts and that under tltose
tracts haghe obligation to pay the employees providing
services for those clients from its owocountsregard
lessof whether the person uses the term “professional
employer organization,” “PEO,” “stdf leasing com
pany,” “registered stdfleasing company “employee
leasingcompany’ or “administrative employetor uses
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any other name, as part tife persors business name or  paragraph... [revisor inserts date], shall register with the

to describe the persanbusiness. departmenby no later than 180 days after that date. An
(6) “Registrant” means a professional employer initial registration under this paragraph is valid until 180

organizatioror a professional employer group that isreg daysafter the end of the firdiscal year of the registrant

isteredunder s. 461.02. thatends more than one year after thieafve date of
461.02 Registration requirements. (1) REGISTRA- this paragraph .... [revisor inserts date].
TION REQUIRED. NO persommay ofer or provide profes (b) Any person that is not engaged in the business of

sionalemployer services, advertise that l@son is a  providing professional employer services in this state on
professionalemployer oganization or that the person the effective date of this paragraph. [revisor inserts
providesprofessional employer services, or otherwise date],shall register with the department before engaging
hold itself outas a professional employemanization in that business in this statén initial registration under
unlessthe person first registers with the department as this paragraph is valid until 180 days after the end of the
providedin this section. @ register under this section, a first fiscal year of the registrant thetids after the date of
personshall filethe registration form under sub. (2) and initial registration.
pay the initial credential fee determined by the depart (4) RENEWAL REGISTRATION. A registrant thatvishes
mentunder s. 440.03 (9) (a). to renew its registration shall, by no later than 180 days
(2) RecIsTRATION FORM. To apply for registration  afterthe end of the registrasffiscal yearrenew that reg
underthis section, an applicant shall file with the depart istrationby notifying the department of any changes in
menta registration form prescribed by the department the informationspecified in sub. (2) (a) to (e), filing an

thatcontains all of the following information: updatedinancial statement as described in sub. (2) (),
(&) Thename or names under which the applicant andpaying the renewal credential fee determined by the
conductdusiness. departmenunder s. 440.03 (9) (a). A registrant may

(b) The address of the principal place of business of apply to the department foan extension of the time
theapplicant and of eadbifice that the applicant main  within which to renew a registration by providing with
tains in this state. the applicationa letter from the certified public accoun

(c) A list by jurisdiction of eacilmame under which  tantwho is auditing the registrantfinancial statement
the applicant has operated in the 5 years preceding thestating the reasons for the delay and the anticipated
dateof the applicationincluding any alternate names of completiondate ofthe audit. A renewal registration is
theapplicant, the names of any predecessor business entivalid for one year after the date of renewal.
tiesof the applicant, andf, known, the names of any suc (5) LIMITED REGISTRATION. (a) A professional
cessolbusiness entities of the applicant. employerorganization or professional employgroup

(d) A statement of ownership, which shall include the thatis domiciled outside this state, thatregistered or
nameand business experience of every controlling per licensedas a professional employeganization or pro
son,as defined in s. 460.01 (3) (a), of the applicant. fessionalemployer group in another state, that does not

(e) A statement of management, which shall include maintainan ofice in this state or directly solicit clients
the name and business experience of every controllingthatare located or domiciled in this state, and that has no
personas defined in s. 460.01 (3) (b), of the applicant. morethan 50 employees performing services for clients

(H A financial statement that sets forth the financial in this state on any given day may apply for limited regis
conditionof the applicant as of a date that is not more thantrationunder this section by filing with the departmant
13 months preceding the date of the application, that is limited registration form prescribed by tliepartment
preparedn accordance with generally accepted account and payingthe initial credential fee determined by the
ing principles, and that has been audited by an indepen departmentinder s. 440.03 (9) (a). An applicant that is
dentcertified public accountant. The financial statement seekindimited registration shalln addition to the infor
shall be without qualification as to the going concern sta mationprovided under sub. (2provide the department
tusof the applicant. A professional employer group may with informationand documentation showing that the
meetthe requirements of this paragraph by submitting a applicantmeets the qualifications specified in this para
combinedor consolidated audited financial statement. graph for limited registration.

An applicant that doasot have sdicient operating his (b) A professional employer ganization or profes
tory to have an auditefihancial statement that is based sionalemployergroup seeking limited registration that
onat least 12 months of operating history may nleet  has employees performing services for clients in this
requirementf this paragraph by submitting financial stateon the efective date of this paragraph .... [revisor
statementshat have been reviewed by an independent insertsdate],shall register with the department as-pro

certified public accountant. videdin sub. (3) (a), and the initial limite@gistration
(3) INImIAL REGISTRATION. (a) Each professional  shallbe valid as provided in sub. (3) (a).
employerorganization or professional employgroup (c) A professional employer ganization or profes

thatis operating in this state on thdestive date of this  sionalemployergroup seeking limited registration that
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doesnot have employees performisgrvices for clients  financial capability as required under s. 461.03 t@r

in this state on the fefctive date othis paragraph ....  complywith this chapter and the rules promulgated under
[revisorinserts date], shall register with the department s. 461.06; to investigate an applicant or registrant and
asprovided in sub. (3) (b), before contractinih a cl- denyregistration or renewal registration under sub. (8),
entin this state, and the initial limited registration shall or to investigatean applicant, registrant. or controlling
bevalid as provided in sub. (3) (b). personand take disciplinary action under s. 461.05.

(d) A registrant that wishes to renew its limited regis (8) IsSUANCE OF REGISTRATION. On receipt ofan

trationshall, in addition to complying with sub. (4), pro  applicationfor registration or for renewal ofragistra
vide the department with information and documentation tion under subs. (3) t¥) and of the initial credential fee
showingthatthe registrant continues to meet the qualifi or renewal fee determined by the department under s.
cationsspecified in par(a) for limited registration, and  440.03(9) (a), the department shailvestigate the appli
thelimited registratiorshall be valid as provided in sub. cantor registrant to determine whether the applicant
4). registrantis qualified forregistration or for renewal reg
(e) A limited registrant is not required to comply with istration. Except as provided m 440.12 and 440.13, the
thefinancial capability requirement under s. 461.03. departmenshall issue a registration or renewal registra
(6) PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYER GROUP REGISTRATION. tion if, after completing the investigation, the department
Two or more professional employerganizationshat determinesthat the applicant oregistrant meets the
arepart of a professional employgroup may register  requirementainder this chapter and rulpsomulgated
underthis section or renew a registration by providing unders. 461.06 for issuance or renewal of a registration
informationrequired under sub. (2), (4), or (5) on a eom and is satisfied that the applicant or registrant will com
binedor consolidatedbasis, paying the initial credential  ply with this chapter and those rules.
or renewal fee determined by the department under s.  (9) LIST OF REGISTRANTS; CONFIDENTIALITY. The
440.03(9) (a), and guaranteeing each othebligations. departmentshall maintain a list of all professional
If a professional employer group providesombined or ~ employer organizations and professional employer
consolidatedinancial statement under suf2) (f) that groupsregistered under this section. All records main
includesthe financial condition of entitiethat are not  tainedby thedepartment that contain any information
partof the professional employer group, the person con obtainedfrom anapplicant or registrant are confidential
trolling the professional employer group shall guarantee and not open to public inspection or copying under s.

the obligations of the professional employeganmiza- 19.35(1) unless one of the following applies:

tionsin the professional employer group. (a) Disclosure of the record is necessary for the
(7) ALTERNATIVE REGISTRATION. (@) The department  administratiorof this section.

shall by rule provide for registration of a professional (b) A court of competent jurisdiction in thigate

employerorganization or professional employgroup ordersthe department to release the record.

on acceptance by the department of a registrdton, (c) The requester is the departmehfthildren and

financial statement, or any other information or docu familiesor a county child support agency under s. 59.53
mentationrequired undesub. (2), (4), (5), or (6), s. (5), the request is made under s. 49.22 (2m), and the
461.03,0r rulespromulgated under s. 461.06 in the form requests limited to the name, home address, and-busi

of an electronic record, as defined in s. 1B{7) andjf nessaddress othe applicant, registrant, or controlling

asignature isequired, on acceptance of an electronie sig persorwho is the subject of the request and any financial

nature,as defined in s. 13711(8). informationabout the applicant, registrant, or controlling
(b) The department may by rule provide for registra personcontained in the record.

tion of a professional employerganization or profes (d) The department of revenue requests the rdoord

sionalemployer group without compliance with s{®), the purpose of locating a person, or the assets of a person,

(4), (5), or (6), s. 461.03, or rules promulgated under s. who has failed to file tax returns, who has underreported
461.060n acceptance by the departmentas$urance  taxableincome, or who is a delinquent taxpayer; identi
providedby a bonded, independent, and qualified assur fying fraudulent taxeturns; or providing information for
anceorganization that has been approved by the depart tax-relatecprosecutions.

mentthat provides assurance satisfactory to the depart  461.03 Financial capability. Except as provided in
ment that the professional employerganizationor s.461.02 (5) (epr (7) (b), a professional employegar
professionaémployer group igualified to engage in the  nizationor professional employer group shall maintain
busines®f providing professional employer services in oneof the following:

this state. (1) WORKING CAPITAL REQUIREMENT. Working capi
(c) This subsection does not limit the authority of the tal, as defined by generally accepted accounting princi
departmento require grofessional employer ganiza- pals,of not less than $100,008s shown in the financial

tion or professional employer group to register as pro statemensubmittedo the department under s. 461.02 (2)
vided in sub. (2), (4), (5), or (6), to maintain proof of (f), (4), or (6). If a professional employerganization or
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professionakemployer group has less than $100,000 in ch.633. This subsection shall be liberally constrted
working capital, the department mé&gsue a registration  permitprofessional employer ganizations and profes

or renewal registration contingent on the registrant meet sional employergroups to provide employee benefit
ing the working capitatequirement of this subsection no plansas provided in this subsection without being-con
laterthan 180 days aftehe issuance of the registration sideredto be engaged in the business or sale of insurance
or renewal registration. During the period of contingent or in the business of an employee benefit plan administra
registrationthe registrant shall submit quarterly finan tor under ch. 633. If professional employer ganiza-
cial statements to the departmexdcompanied by an tion or professional employer group provides life insur
attestatiorby the chiefexecutive dicer of the registrant  ance,health care, or disability income benefits for its
that all wages, salaries, employee benefits, wdsker employeegperforming services for a client, all of tfod-
compensatioimsurance premiums, payroll taxes, urem lowing apply:

ploymentinsurance contributions, and other amounts (a) The professional employergamization or pro
thatare payable to or with respect toemployee of the  fessionalemployer group shall fully insure paymaeuft
registrantperforming services for a client were paig thosebenefits by having in force a plan or policy of insur

theregistrant when due. ance issued by an insurer authorized to do business in this
(2) ALTERNATIVE COMMITMENT. A bond, certificate of  state.

deposit,escrowaccount, or irrevocable letter of credit in (b) Subjectto any eligibility requirements imposed

anamount that is not less than $100,000fdhe finan by the plan or policy under pgg), the insurer under par

cial statement submitted to the department under s.(a) shall accept and insure all employees of the profes
461.02(2) (f), (4), or (6) indicates deficit in working sionalemployer oganization or professional employer
capital,a bond, certificatef deposit, escrow account, or groupperformingservices for a client and all beneficia
irrevocableletter of credit in aramount that is not less  riesof those employees.

than$100,000 plus an amount that isfeiént to cover (2) INSURER NOT SMALL EMPLOYER INSURER. An
thatdeficit. Thecommitment described in this subsec insurerthat contracts with a professional employeyaer
tion shallbe in a form approved by the department, shall nizationor professional employer group that has more
beheld in a depository designatedthg department, and  than50 employees performing services for one or more
shall secure the payment by the professional employer clientsis not a small employer insureas defined in s.
organizationor professional employer group of any 635.02(8), with respect to theontract between the
wages salaries, employee benefits, worlsecompensa insurerand the professionamployer oganization or
tion insurance premiumgpayroll taxes, unemployment professionakmployer group.

insurancecontributions, oother amounts that are pay (3) LicensING. Nothing in this chapter or in any con
able to or with respect to an employsarformingser tract for the provision of the nontemporargngoing
vicesfor a clientif the professional employerganiza- workforceof a client may be construed tdeatt or impair

tion or professional employer group does not ntakse any federal, state, or local licensing, registratmmert:
paymentswhendue. The commitment shall be estab fication requirement that is applicable to a client or to an
lishedin favor of or be made payable to the department, employeeperforming services for a client.

for the benefit of the state and any employee to whom or  (4) TAX CREDITSAND OTHERECONOMICDEVELOPMENT
with respect to whom the professional employgaer  INCENTIVES. For purposes of determining tax credits,
nizationor professional employer groulpes not make  othereconomic development incentives provided by the
a payment described in this subsection wher. The statethat are based on providing employment, or any
professional employer organization or professional otherbenefits that arises out of tleenployment of an
employergroup shall file with thelepartment any agree  employeeof a professional employer ganizationor
ment,instrument, or other document that is necessary toprofessionaémployer group who is performing services
enforce the commitment against the professional for a client, such an employee is considered to be an
employerorganization or professional employer group, employeesolely of theclient, and the client is entitled to

or against any relevant 3rd party both. the benefit of the taxcredit, economic development
461.04 Rights, duties, and obligations unaffected. incentive,or other benefit. If the amount of a tax credit,
(1) PROFESSIONALEMPLOYER SERVICESNOT INSURANCE. incentive,or benefit described in thiibsection is based

A professional employeorganization or professional onthe number of employees employed by a clienly
employergroupthat ofers, markets, sells, administers, thoseemployees of a professional employegastization

or provides professional employer services thelude or professional employer group who are performing ser
the provisionof employee benefit plans for the employ vices for the client shall be treated asmployees
eesof the professional employerganization or profes employedby the client, and employees of the prefes
sionalemployer group performing services for a client is sionalemployer oganization or professional employer
not engaged in the business or sale of insurance or in thegroup who are performing services for another client
busines®f an employee benefit plan administraioder shallnot be treated as employees employed by the client.
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Onrequest of a client that is seeking a tax credit, incen
tive, or other benefitlescribed in this subsection or of an
agencyof this state that isesponsible for administering
sucha tax credit, incentive, or benefit, a professional
employerorganization or professional employgroup
shall provide any employment information reasonably
requiredby the agency that necessary to support a
claim, application, or other action by the client.

461.05 Disciplinary proceedings. (1) INVESTIGA-

_5_
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461.06 Rules. The department shafiromulgate
rulesto implement this chapteiThoserules shall include
rulesproviding for all of the following:

(1) Alternative registration of professional employer
organizationsinder s. 461.02 (7) (a) and (b).

(2) Reasonable feder any service provided under
this chapter that do not exceed an amount that is nheces
saryto cover the cost of providing that service.

(3) Minimum requirements for issuance or renewal

TIONS. Subject to the rules promulgated under s. 440.03 of a registration under s. 461.02 (8).

(1), the department may conduct investigations azaf
ingsto determine whether a violation thfis chapter or
anyrule promulgated under s. 461.06 has occurred.

(2) DiscIPLINARY ACTION. Subject to the rules pro
mulgatedunder s. 440.03 (1), the department may repri
manda professional employer ganization or profes
sionalemployer group or denyimit, suspendrevoke,
restrict,refuse to reneyor otherwise withhold a registra
tion if the department finds than applicant, registrant,
or controlling person has done any of the following:

(&) Conductedany of the activities specified in s.
461.02(1) without first registeringvith the department
asprovided in s. 461.02.

(b) Knowingly made a material misrepresentation or
false statement in an application for registration or for
renewalof a registration under s. 461.02 or in a report
unders. 108.067.

(c) Been convicted of any crime in connection with
the operation of a professional employegamnizationor
professionalemployer group, angrime that involves
fraud or deceit, or any crime that otherwiséeafs the
ability of the applicant, registrary controlling person
to operate a professional employegamization or pro
fessionalemployer group.

(d) Willfully committed a violation of this chapter or
of a rule promulgated under s. 461.06.

(3) ForrEITURE. In addition to or in lieu of a repri
mand or a denial, limitation, suspension, revocation,
restriction,nonrenewal, or other withholding of a regis

trationundersub. (2), the department may assess against

anapplicant, registrant, or controllifgerson a forfeiture
of not more than $1,000 for each violation.

(4) InguncTIoN. If it appears upon complaint to the
departmenby any persoror it is known to the depart
mentthat any person is violating this chapteedepart
mentor the district attorney of the proper county may
investigateand mayin addition to any other remedies,

SecTioN 4. 635.02 (7) (b) 3. and 4. of the statutes are
createdo read:

635.02(7) (b) 3. A professional employerganiza-
tion, as defined in s. 461.01 (5), or a professional
employergroup, as defined in s. 461.01 (4), that provides
healthcare benefits to more than 50 employees perform
ing services for a client, as defined in s. 461.01 (2).

4. A client of a professional employergamization
or professionaemployer group specified in subd. 3., if
theemployees of the professional employejamization
or professional employer group performing services for
the client are déred health care benefimder a health
benefit plan sponsored by the professional employer
organizatioror professional employer group.

SecTion 5. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) RuLE makING. The department of regulation and
licensingshallsubmit in proposed form the rules required
undersection 461.06 of the statutes, as created by this act,
to the legislative council stafinder section 227.15 (1) of
the statutes no later than the first day of the 6th month
beginningafter the dective date of this subsection.

(2) PosITION AUTHORIZATION. The authorized FTE
positionsfor the department of regulation alicensing
areincreased by 0.5 PR position on July 1, 2009, to be
fundedfrom the appropriation undsection 20.165 (1)
(g) of the statutes, for the purpose of administering the
registrationof professional employer ganizations and
professionakmployer groups under chapter 46 thoe
statutesas created by this act.

(3) INITIAL FEE DETERMINATION. The department of
regulationand licensing shall determine the initial fees
for registration or for renewal registration undection
461.02(3) to (7) of the statutes, as created by this act, as
providedin section 440.03 (9) of the statutdsot later
than14 days after determining those fees,départment
shall send a report detailing those proposed fees to the
cochairpersonsf the joint committee on finance. If,

bring action in the name of and on behalf of the state within 14 daysafter the date on which the department
againstany such person to enjoin such person from suchsubmitsthe report, the cochairpersons of the committee

violations.

(5) JupiciaL REVIEW. Any person who is aggrieved
by any action taken under this chapter bydbpartment,
its officers, or agents may apply for judicial review as
providedin ch. 227.

notify the secretary of regulation and licensing that the
committeehas scheduled meeting for the purpose of
reviewing the proposed fees, the department may not
imposethe fees untithe committee approves the report.
If the cochairpersons of the committee do not notify the
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secretarythe department shall pdke fees on the depart (1) RULE MAKING; INITIAL FEE DETERMINATION. The

ment'sinternet site. treatmenf SecTion 5 (1) and (3) of this act take§ect
SecTioN 6. Effective dates. This acttakes dect on onthe day after publication.

July 1, 2009, except as follows:




